
Community Hall Building, Ward No. 3, Mandi Dabwali - 125104 
Email- secymcdabwali@gmail.com, eo-mandidabwali@ulbharyana.gov. in Ph. 01668222623 

yo Ho 118 

404D IM Works\l etters 6 dor 

117 

fj 19.01.2026 

ficF 19.01.2026 



(a) 

1 

2 

3 

5 

(a) 

(b) 

In compliance of the provisions of Haryana Municipal Citizens' participation Act. 2008. 
Municipal Council. Mandi Dabwali has decided to constitute the Area Sabha for cach ward to ensure 

the citizen participation in the development works as well as to facilitate the citizens for providing the 
benefits of various Government Schemes at the local level. 

(c) 

(d) 

Sr. Ward 

No. numbe 

(e) 

() 

(g) 

3. 

(b) 

1 

3 

4 

5 

6 
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The dues and functions of the Area Sabha within their jurisdiction on arca has been mentioned 
in sec on 8 of the Haryana Municipal Citizens' participation on Act, 2008. which are reproducel 
as under: 
To generate proposals and deterimine the priority of schemes and development. programmes to 
be implemented in the area and forward the same to the ward committee, or in its absence. the 
municipality, for inclusion in the development plans of the ward committee or municipality. as 
the case may be: 
To verify the most eligible persons from the area for beneficiary-oriented schemes on the basis 
of criteria fixed by the Government and prepare a list ofeligible beneficiaries in order of priority 

and forward the same for inclusion in the development plans of the ward or municipality: 
To suggest the location of streetlights, streets, community water taps, public wells. public 

sanitation on units and such other civic amenity schemes within the area: 
To identify the deficiencies in the civic amenities in the area and suggest remedial measures: 
To assist the activities of public health centres in the area, especially in disease prevention on 
and family welfare and create arrangements to report on the incidence of epidemics and natural 
calami es: 
To provide and mobilize voluntary labour and contributions in cash and kind for development 
programmes and to supervise such development works through volunteer teams: 
To undertake and support tax mapping and to remind people of the locality of their obligations 
to pay municipal taxes and user charges. 
Accordingly, the Area Sabha for each ward of Municipal Council Mandi Dabwali is hereby 
constituted as follows: 

Populatio 

n of the 

Ward 
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Regarding formation of Area Sabha 
Name of Municipal Council: Mandi Dabwali 

(c) 

2997 

2201 

3371 

2927 

2338 

2284 

1938 
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Area Sabha 

Number 

(d) 

1/1 

2/1 

3/1 

4/1 

S/1 

6/1 

7/1 

ORDER 

Booth numbers included 

in the Area Sabha 

(e) 

1, 2, 3, 35 

1, 2, 3 

4, 5, 6, 7 

6, 7, 11, 12 

8, 10, 11 

12, 15, 16, 17 

14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22 

Populati 

on of the 

Area 

Sabha 

(f) 

2997 

2201 

3371 

2927 

2338 

2284 

1938 

Number of 

voters of the 
booth 

(9) 

2292 

1572 

2539 

2172 

1685 

1640 

1308 

Member Secretary 
for area sabha 

Municipal 
Employees 

Naveen Kumar 
Clerk 

Do 

Do 

Vikas Kumar Clerk 

Do 

Do 

Sahil Clerk 

Member of 
area sabha 

All voters 
of are 
sabha 

Do 

Do 

D 

Do 

Do 

Do 
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11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

18 

19 

20 

21 
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11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
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3200 

2050 

2490 

2357 

2585 

2650 

2245 

2744 

1898 

2959 

2300 

2055 

3332 

2764 

Total 

8/1 

9/1 

10/1 

11/1 

12/1 

13/1 

14/1 

15/1 

16/1 

17/1 

18/1 

19/1 

20/1 

21/1 

12, 13, 14 

8,11 12, 14 

9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 31 

18, 19 

19, 20, 28, 29 

28, 30, 31, 33 

30, 31, 32 

32, 33, 34 

29, 33, 37 

21, 22, 23, 24, 25 

23, 24, 25 

26, 27, 38 

26, 32 

35, 36, 37 

3200 

2050 

2490 

2357 

2585 

2650 

2245 

2744 

1898 

2959 

2300 

2055 

3332 

2764 

53685 

2499 

1421 

1871 

1682 

1896 

1955 

1587 

2040 

1271 

2236 

1637 

1414 

2484 

2059 

39260 

Do 

Do 

Rakesh Kumar 

Clerk 

Do 

Do 

Anirudh Kumar 

Clerk 

Do 

88 8 
Lakhvinder Singh 

Clerk 

D 

Do 

Gurdev Singh CIlerk 
& Priya Clerk 

Do 

8 Do 

88 8 
Do 

Do 

Do 

Do 

888 Do 

Do 

Do 

Do 

Do 

Do 
8 

Do 

Do 

Do 

Do 
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